
COMAL COUNTY 
E N G I N E E R' S O F F I C E 

License to Operate On-Site Sewage Treatment and Disposal Facility 

Issued This Date: 

Location Description: 

Type of System: 

Issued to : 

02/14/2023 

3660 TANGLEWOOD TRL 
SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070 

Permit Number: 

Subdivision: 
Unit: 

Charles Murhart Survey Abs No . 404 
0 

Lot: 0 
Block: 0 
Acreage: 14.2300 

Aerobic 

Surface Irrigation / Drip Irrigation 

Rebecca Creek Campground 

This license is authorization for the owner to operate and maintain a private facility at the location described in 

accordance to the rules and regulations for on-site sewerage faci lities of Comal County, Texas, and the Texas 

Commission on Environmental Quality. 

113612 

The license grants permission to operate the facility . It does not guarantee successful operation. It is the responsibility of 

the owner to maintain and operate the facility in a satisfactory manner. 

Alterations to this permit including, but not limited to : 

- Increase in the square feet of living area 

- Increase in the number of bedrooms 

- A change of use (i.e . residential to commercial) 

- Relocation of system components (including the relocation of spray heads) 

- Installation of landscaping 

- Adding new structures to the system 

may require a new permit. It is the responsibility of the owner to apply for a new permit, if applicable. 

Inspection and licensing of a facility indicates only that the faci lity meets certain minimum requirements. It does not 

impede any governmental entity in taking the proper steps to prevent or control pollution, to abate nuisance, or to protect 

the public health. 

This license to operate is valid for an indefinite period. The holder may transfer it to a succeeding owner, provided the 

facility has not been remodeled and is functioning properly. 

Licensing Authority 

Comal County Environmental Health 

VIRONMENTAL HEALTH INSPECTOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COORDINATOR 

OS0032485 

Olverb
LTO

Olverb
Typewritten Text
***SPECIAL PERMIT CONDITIONS ON NEXT PAGE***



As a condition of this permit submittal, a 
meter must be installed on the outflow 

line of the pump tank. The readings from 
this meter must be recorded on a daily 

basis and submitted to the Comal County 
Environmental Health Department once a 
month for 12 months from the date the 

License to Operate is issued.  If at any time 
the daily meter reading exceeds the 

permitted flow rate this permit will be void 
and a new permit must be obtained. 



GPD: N/A

06/20/25 7483 06/20/25 16695 16695 06/20/25 84 84 06/20/25 5089 5089 06/20/25 62880 62880 06/20/25 230884 230884
06/21/25 7521 38 06/21/25 16715 20 06/21/25 84 0 06/21/25 5234 145 06/21/25 62880 0 06/21/25 231116 232
06/22/25 7560 39 06/22/25 16780 65 06/22/25 84 0 06/22/25 5329 95 06/22/25 62880 0 06/22/25 231374 258
06/23/25 7578 18 06/23/25 16845 65 06/23/25 84 0 06/23/25 5473 144 06/23/25 62880 0 06/23/25 231662 288
06/24/25 7620 42 06/24/25 17041 196 06/24/25 84 0 06/24/25 5649 176 06/24/25 62880 0 06/24/25 232056 394
06/25/25 7656 36 06/25/25 17158 117 06/25/25 84 0 06/25/25 5737 88 06/25/25 62880 0 06/25/25 232379 323
06/26/25 7694 38 06/26/25 17304 146 06/26/25 84 0 06/26/25 5792 55 06/26/25 62880 0 06/26/25 232770 391
06/27/25 7739 45 06/27/25 17435 131 06/27/25 84 0 06/27/25 5863 71 06/27/25 62880 0 06/27/25 233339 569
06/28/25 7846 107 06/28/25 17495 60 06/28/25 85 1 06/28/25 5863 0 06/28/25 62880 0 06/28/25 233339 0
06/29/25 7849 3 06/29/25 17532 37 06/29/25 85 0 06/29/25 5863 0 06/29/25 62880 0 06/29/25 233339 0
06/30/25 7850 1 06/30/25 17801 269 06/30/25 86 1 06/30/25 5863 0 06/30/25 62880 0 06/30/25 233339 0
07/01/25 7857 7 07/01/25 17839 38 07/01/25 89 3 07/01/25 5863 0 07/01/25 62880 0 07/01/25 233339 0
07/02/25 7860 3 07/02/25 17846 7 07/02/25 90 1 07/02/25 5984 121 07/02/25 62880 0 07/02/25 233755 416
07/03/25 7865 5 07/03/25 17860 14 07/03/25 91 1 07/03/25 5991 7 07/03/25 62880 0 07/03/25 233950 195
07/04/25 7865 0 07/04/25 17846 0 07/04/25 93 2 07/04/25 5994 3 07/04/25 62880 0 07/04/25 233950 0
07/05/25 7865 0 07/05/25 17846 0 07/05/25 93 0 07/05/25 5994 0 07/05/25 0 07/05/25 233950 0
07/06/25 7865 0 07/06/25 17846 0 07/06/25 93 0 07/06/25 5994 0 07/06/25 0 07/06/25 233950 0
07/07/25 7865 0 07/07/25 17846 0 07/07/25 93 0 07/07/25 5994 0 07/07/25 0 07/07/25 233950 0
07/08/25 7865 0 07/08/25 17846 0 07/08/25 93 0 07/08/25 5994 0 07/08/25 0 07/08/25 233950 0
07/09/25 7865 0 07/09/25 17846 0 07/09/25 93 0 07/09/25 5994 0 07/09/25 0 07/09/25 233950 0
07/10/25 7865 0 07/10/25 17846 0 07/10/25 93 0 07/10/25 5994 0 07/10/25 0 07/10/25 233950 0
07/11/25 7865 0 07/11/25 17846 0 07/11/25 93 0 07/11/25 5994 0 07/11/25 0 07/11/25 233950 0
07/12/25 7881 16 07/12/25 17941 95 07/12/25 103 10 07/12/25 6022 28 07/12/25 0 07/12/25 233955 5
07/13/25 0 07/13/25 0 07/13/25 103 0 07/13/25 0 07/13/25 0 07/13/25 0
07/14/25 0 07/14/25 0 07/14/25 103 0 07/14/25 0 07/14/25 0 07/14/25 0
07/15/25 0 07/15/25 0 07/15/25 103 0 07/15/25 0 07/15/25 0 07/15/25 0
07/16/25 0 07/16/25 0 07/16/25 103 0 07/16/25 0 07/16/25 0 07/16/25 0
07/17/25 0 07/17/25 0 07/17/25 0 07/17/25 0 07/17/25 0 07/17/25 0
07/18/25 0 07/18/25 0 07/18/25 0 07/18/25 0 07/18/25 0 07/18/25 0
07/19/25 0 07/19/25 0 07/19/25 0 07/19/25 0 07/19/25 0 07/19/25 0
07/20/25 0 07/20/25 0 07/20/25 0 07/20/25 0 07/20/25 0 07/20/25 0

06/20/25 151039 151039 06/20/25 94182 94182 07/21/25 0 08/21/25 0 09/21/25 0 10/22/25 0
06/21/25 151039 0 06/21/25 94182 0 07/22/25 0 08/22/25 0 09/22/25 0 10/23/25 0
06/22/25 151039 0 06/22/25 94292 110 07/23/25 0 08/23/25 0 09/23/25 0 10/24/25 0
06/23/25 151039 0 06/23/25 94292 0 07/24/25 0 08/24/25 0 09/24/25 0 10/25/25 0
06/24/25 151039 0 06/24/25 94447 155 07/25/25 0 08/25/25 0 09/25/25 0 10/26/25 0
06/25/25 151039 0 06/25/25 94447 0 07/26/25 0 08/26/25 0 09/26/25 0 10/27/25 0
06/26/25 151039 0 06/26/25 94447 0 07/27/25 0 08/27/25 0 09/27/25 0 10/28/25 0
06/27/25 151039 0 06/27/25 94728 281 07/28/25 0 08/28/25 0 09/28/25 0 10/29/25 0
06/28/25 151039 0 06/28/25 94728 0 07/29/25 0 08/29/25 0 09/29/25 0 10/30/25 0
06/29/25 151039 0 06/29/25 94728 0 07/30/25 0 08/30/25 0 09/30/25 0 10/31/25 0
06/30/25 151039 0 06/30/25 94728 0 07/31/25 0 08/31/25 0 10/01/25 0 11/01/25 0
07/01/25 151039 0 07/01/25 94728 0 08/01/25 0 09/01/25 0 10/02/25 0 11/02/25 0
07/02/25 151039 0 07/02/25 94879 151 08/02/25 0 09/02/25 0 10/03/25 0 11/03/25 0
07/03/25 151039 0 07/03/25 94980 101 08/03/25 0 09/03/25 0 10/04/25 0 11/04/25 0
07/04/25 151039 0 07/04/25 95111 131 08/04/25 0 09/04/25 0 10/05/25 0 11/05/25 0
07/05/25 151039 0 07/05/25 95401 290 08/05/25 0 09/05/25 0 10/06/25 0 11/06/25 0
07/06/25 151039 0 07/06/25 95699 298 08/06/25 0 09/06/25 0 10/07/25 0 11/07/25 0
07/07/25 151039 0 07/07/25 95779 80 08/07/25 0 09/07/25 0 10/08/25 0 11/08/25 0
07/08/25 151039 0 07/08/25 95823 44 08/08/25 0 09/08/25 0 10/09/25 0 11/09/25 0
07/09/25 151039 0 07/09/25 95965 142 08/09/25 0 09/09/25 0 10/10/25 0 11/10/25 0
07/10/25 151039 0 07/10/25 95992 27 08/10/25 0 09/10/25 0 10/11/25 0 11/11/25 0
07/11/25 151039 0 07/11/25 96012 20 08/11/25 0 09/11/25 0 10/12/25 0 11/12/25 0
07/12/25 151039 0 07/12/25 96053 41 08/12/25 0 09/12/25 0 10/13/25 0 11/13/25 0
07/13/25 151039 0 07/13/25 96127 74 08/13/25 0 09/13/25 0 10/14/25 0 11/14/25 0
07/14/25 151039 0 07/14/25 96175 48 08/14/25 0 09/14/25 0 10/15/25 0 0
07/15/25 151039 0 07/15/25 96195 20 08/15/25 0 09/15/25 0 10/16/25 0 0
07/16/25 151039 0 07/16/25 96227 32 08/16/25 0 09/16/25 0 10/17/25 0 0
07/17/25 0 07/17/25 0 08/17/25 0 09/17/25 0 10/18/25 0 0
07/18/25 0 07/18/25 0 08/18/25 0 09/18/25 0 10/19/25 0 0
07/19/25 0 07/19/25 0 08/19/25 0 09/19/25 0 10/20/25 0 0
07/20/25 0 07/20/25 0 08/20/25 0 09/20/25 0 10/21/25 0 0

GPD:

GPD:

GPD:Date: Date: Date:GPD: Meter
Reading: GPD: Meter

Reading:

GPD: Date: Meter
Reading:

Date: Meter
Reading:Date: Meter

Reading: GPD: Date: Meter
Reading:

Meter
Reading:GPD:

Meter
Reading:Date: Meter

Reading: GPD: Date: Meter
Reading: GPD: Date: GPD: Date: Meter

Reading: GPD: Date:Meter
Reading:

System 2
System 3
System 4
System 5

Numbering System is
Per submitted readings

Not our permit numbering 
system
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From: Ritzen, Brenda
To: "robert@enukiinvestments.com"
Cc: Boyd, Robert; Massie,Cassandra S; Olvera,Brandon; Connor,James F
Subject: FW: 3660 Tanglewood Trail/RV park
Date: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 12:59:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

3660 Tanglewood.zip

Re:          Rebecca Creek Campgrounds
14.23 acres, 3660 Tanglewood Trail
On-Site Sewage Facility (OSSF) Permits 113609 & 113610

 
Mr. Sutcliffe :
 
Our office conducted a site visit yesterday at the referenced property.  For your situational
awareness I have attached pictures representative of our visit.  Backfill materials have been washed
away from the drip system leaving the system exposed and no longer compliant with OSSF
Regulations.
 
Also, it has come to our attention that the daily water meter readings as required by the Special
Permit Conditions for Permits 113611 & 113612 (see attached) have not been submitted.  Please
submit the required daily meter readings from mid-February 2023 to present.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 

From: Connor,James F <connoj@co.comal.tx.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 9:18 AM
To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Cc: Boyd, Robert <boydro@co.comal.tx.us>; Olvera,Brandon <Olverb@co.comal.tx.us>;
Massie,Cassandra S <massic@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: 3660 Tanglewood Trail/RV park
 
Brenda,
                These are the photos I took on 2/6/24 showing erosion damage/exposed drip tubing on

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:robert@enukiinvestments.com
mailto:boydro@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:massic@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:Olverb@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:connoj@co.comal.tx.us

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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COMAL COUNTY 
E N G I N E E R' S O F F I C E 



License to Operate On-Site Sewage Treatment and Disposal Facility 



Issued This Date: 



Location Description: 



Type of System: 



Issued to : 



02/09/2023 



3660 TANGLEWOOD TRL 
SPRI G BRANCH, TX 78070 



Permit Number: 



Subdivision: 
Unit: 



Charles Murhart Survey Abs No . 404 
0 



Lot: 0 
Block: 0 
Acreage: 14.2300 



Aerobic 



Drip Irrigation 



Rebecca Creek Campground 



This license is authorization for the owner to operate and maintain a private facility at the location described in 



accordance to the rules and regulations for on-site sewerage facilities of Comal County, Texas, and the Texas 



Commission on Environmental Quality. 



113611 



The license grants permission to operate the facility . It does not guarantee successful operation. It is the responsibility of 



the owner to maintain and operate the facili ty in a satisfactory manner. 



Alterations to this permit including, but not limited to: 



- Increase in the square feet of living area 



- Increase in the number of bedrooms 



- A change of use (i.e . residential to commercial) 



- Relocation of system components (including the relocation of spray heads) 



- Installation of landscaping 



- Adding new structures to the system 



may require a new permit. It is the responsibility of the owner to apply for a new permit, if applicable. 



Inspection and licensing of a facility indicates only that the facility meets certain minimum requirements. It does not 



impede any governmental entity in taking the proper steps to prevent or control pollution, to abate nuisance, or to protect 



the public health. 



This license to operate is valid for an indefinite period. The holder may transfer it to a succeeding owner, provided the 



facility has not been remodeled and is functioning properly. 



Licensing Authority 



Comal County Environmental Health 



VIRONM ENTAL HEALTH INSPECTOR ENVIRONM ENTAL HEALTH COORDINATOR 



OS0032485 
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***SPECIAL PERMIT CONDITIONS ON NEXT PAGE***











COMAL COUNTY 
E N G I N E E R' S O F F I C E 



License to Operate On-Site Sewage Treatment and Disposal Facility 



Issued This Date: 



Location Description: 



Type of System: 



Issued to : 



02/14/2023 



3660 TANGLEWOOD TRL 
SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070 



Permit Number: 



Subdivision: 
Unit: 



Charles Murhart Survey Abs No . 404 
0 



Lot: 0 
Block: 0 
Acreage: 14.2300 



Aerobic 



Surface Irrigation / Drip Irrigation 



Rebecca Creek Campground 



This license is authorization for the owner to operate and maintain a private facility at the location described in 



accordance to the rules and regulations for on-site sewerage faci lities of Comal County, Texas, and the Texas 



Commission on Environmental Quality. 



113612 



The license grants permission to operate the facility . It does not guarantee successful operation. It is the responsibility of 



the owner to maintain and operate the facility in a satisfactory manner. 



Alterations to this permit including, but not limited to : 



- Increase in the square feet of living area 



- Increase in the number of bedrooms 



- A change of use (i.e . residential to commercial) 



- Relocation of system components (including the relocation of spray heads) 



- Installation of landscaping 



- Adding new structures to the system 



may require a new permit. It is the responsibility of the owner to apply for a new permit, if applicable. 



Inspection and licensing of a facility indicates only that the faci lity meets certain minimum requirements. It does not 



impede any governmental entity in taking the proper steps to prevent or control pollution, to abate nuisance, or to protect 



the public health. 



This license to operate is valid for an indefinite period. The holder may transfer it to a succeeding owner, provided the 



facility has not been remodeled and is functioning properly. 



Licensing Authority 



Comal County Environmental Health 



VIRONMENTAL HEALTH INSPECTOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COORDINATOR 



OS0032485 
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***SPECIAL PERMIT CONDITIONS ON NEXT PAGE***











As a condition of this permit submittal, a 
meter must be installed on the outflow 



line of the pump tank. The readings from 
this meter must be recorded on a daily 



basis and submitted to the Comal County 
Environmental Health Department once a 
month for 12 months from the date the 



License to Operate is issued.  If at any time 
the daily meter reading exceeds the 



permitted flow rate this permit will be void 
and a new permit must be obtained. 
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METER READING FOR REBECCA CREEK 
CAMPGROUNDS 

4/16/24 TO 5/17/24 

SYSTEM 5 

4/16/24      IN:00048324              OUT:00079440 

4/17/24      IN:00048474            OUT:00079695 

4/18/24      IN:00048474              OUT:00079696 

4/19/24     IN:00048474               OUT:00079696 

4/20/24     IN:00048619              OUT:00079942 

4/21/24     IN:00048780          OUT:00080222 

4/22/24    IN:00048780          OUT:00080222 

4/23/24     IN:00048780         OUT:00080222 

4/24/24      IN:00048780        OUT:00080222 

4/25/24      IN:00048950        OUT:00080501 

4/26/24        IN:00048950     OUT:00080501 

4/27/224      IN:000490841     OUT:00080721 

4/28/24        IN:00049190      OUT:00080900 

4/29/24         IN:00049320         OUT:00081185 

4/30/24         IN:00049383       OUT:00081251 

5/1/24        IN:00049383          OUT:00081251 

5/2/24        IN:00049534        OUT:00081524 

5/3/24        IN:00049681       OUT:00081754 

5/4/24        IN:00049803        OUT:00081977 

5/5/24        IN:00049803       OUT:00081977 

5/6/24        IN:00049803       OUT:00081977 

5/7/24        IN:00049803        OUT:00081977 

5/8/24       IN:00050103            OUT:00082527 

5/9/24         IN:00050103          OUT:00082527 

5/10/24       IN:00050348            OUT: 00082527 

5/11/24        IN:00050541        OUT:00082527 

5/12/24          IN:00050541         OUT:00082527 

5/13/24            IN:00050541       OUT:00083315 

5/14/24           IN:00050541      OUT:00083315 

5/15/24           IN:00050541       OUT:00083315 

5/16/24          IN:00050679         OUT:00083578 

5/17/24          IN:00050679      OUT:00083578 

 

 

 



Meter readings for Rebecca Creek Campgrounds 

System 5 

3/12/24               IN:00046779             Out:00076749 

3/13/24                IN: 0046779             OUT::0076749 

3/14/24            IN:0046779               OUT:0076749 

3/15/24            IN:0046779              OUT:0076749 

3/16/24             IN:0046779              OUT0076749 

3/17/24            IN:0046809                OUT:0076792 

3/18/24           IN:0046845                OUT:0076863 

3/19/24           IN:0046891                OUT:0076942 

3/20/24          IN:0046891                 OUT:0076942 

3/21/24          IN:0046891                  OUT:0076942 

3/22/24          IN:0046891                  OUT:00076942 

3/23/24           IN:0046923                    OUT:0077019 

3/24/24             IN:0046980                     OUT:0077103 

3/25/24           IN:0047038                     OUT:0077189 

3/26/24            IN:00047079                  OUT:00077275 

3/27/24          IN:00047079                   OUT:00077275 

3/28/24             IN:00047079                 OUT:00077275 

3/29/24           IN:0047147                   OUT:0077362 

3/30/24          IN:0047256                  OUT:0077438 

3/31/24          IN:0047379                OUT:0077608 

4/1/24           IN:0047405                OUT:0077782 



4/2/24            IN:0047465             OUT:0077863 

4/3/24           IN:0047503                OUT:0078006 

4/4/24        IN:0047584        OUT:0078151 

4/5/24        IN:0047632          OUT:0078305 

4/6/24        IN:0047717            OUT:00078151 

4/7/24       IN:00047881           OUT:0078499 

4/8/24        IN:0047976            OUT:0078790 

4/9/24        IN:0048041            OUT:0078861 

4/10/24       IN:0048108          OUT:0079102 

4/11/24       IN:0048179          OUT:0079215 

4/12/24        IN:0048206         OUT:0079297 

4/13/24         IN:0048265        OUT:0079351 

4/14/24      IN:0048265          OUT:0079351 

4/15/24       IN:0048324           OUT:00079440               

 

 



  System 4     System 5 

Date      In     Out       In        Out   

2/8/24    44123   71899    62936   95662 

2/9/24   44154    71963    62936   95788 

2/10/24  44219   72091    62936    95862 

2/11/24  44296   72283    62936   95980 

2/12/24  44342    72305    62936   96071 

2/13/24  44380    72355   62936    96173 

2/14/24  44411    72393    62936   92684 

2/15/24  44459    72437   62936    96377 

2/16/24  44497    72498   62936    96452 

2/17/24    44571     72571   62936     96561 

2/18/24    44662     72689    62936   96670 

2/19/24    44705     72778   62936    96779 

2/20/24    44762     72884    62936   96868 

2/21/24    44809     72972    62936    96987 

2/22/24    44873     73101   62936     97054 

2/23/24    44941     73198    62936   97162 

2/24/24    45520    73285    62936    97240 

2/25/24    45567     73397    62936     97351 

64
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2/26/24  45584    73485  62936   97428 

2/27/24  45603     73569  62936     97502 

2/28/24  45647     73670  62936    97589 

2/29/24  45676   73783  62936    97666 

3/1/24   45693     73859    62936  97781 

3/2/24    45758   73986    62936  97843 

3/3/24    45799    74097    62936   97906 

3/4/24   45826    74186     62936  97989 

3/5/24   45854   74269     62936  98070 

3/6/24    45901   74293   62936    98121 

3/7/24    45946  74370     62936   98199 

3/8/24    45962  74496     62936  98254 

